Theor Appl Genet (2004) 109: 899–910
DOI 10.1007/s00122-004-1717-6
ORIGINAL PAPER
Mingliang Xu . Xiangqian Li . Schuyler S. Korban
DNA-methylation alterations and exchanges during in vitro
cellular differentiation in rose (Rosa hybrida L.)
Received: 28 October 2003 / Accepted: 27 April 2004 / Published online: 19 June 2004
# Springer-Verlag 2004

For type II and type III bands, PCR products should
appear under either MspI (type II) or HpaII (type III) in all
tissues (Fig. 4b). For all observed tissue-specific AFLP
bands, PCR-banding patterns should be also consistent
with those obtained in the AFLP analysis.
Several cloned AFLP bands, including one type I, two
type II, and two type III AFLP bands, were further labeled
as probes for Southern hybridization to verify the fidelity
of the previously described isolation and validation steps.
In all cases, hybridization patterns were comparable to
those observed in the AFLP analysis. Several high-
molecular-weight hybridization bands appeared when
using the labeled type II AFLP band P2-CG/AC-258 as
a probe (Fig. 5a), indicating the presence of highly
homologous sequences in the rose genome. In addition to
the correct type III band P3-GT/AC-477 (477 bp)
observed under HpaII in all tissues, a small-sized band
(~380 bp) was also observed under MspI (Fig. 5b). This
latter band corresponded to a fragment delimited by two
5′-CCGG-3′ sites present in this type III band.

of a single internal 5′-CCGG-3′
sequence, ++ presence of dou-
ble internal 5′-CCGG-3′ se-
quences
Banding patterns Names of AFLP
bands
Primer
combinations
Sizes
(bp)
Internal 5′-
CCGG-3′a
No. 1 (nonspecific type I) P1-CT/AG-185 E-CT + HM-AG 185 −
P1-GT/TC-218 E-GT + HM-TC 218 −
P1-AC/AG-227 E-AC + HM-AG 227 −
No. 2 (nonspecific type II) P2-TC/AG-211 E-TC + HM-AG 211 −
P2-TC/AG-201 E-TC + HM-AG 201 +
P2-TC/AG-341 E-TC + HM-AG 341 −
P2-CG/AC-258 E-CG + HM-AC 258 −
No. 3 (nonspecific type III) P3-TC/AG-286 E-TC + HM-AG 286 +
P3-CG/TG-466 E-CG + HM-TG 466 +
P3-TC/AG-285 E-TC + HM-AG 285 +
P3-TG/AC-225 E-TG + HM-AC 225 ++
P3-GT/AC-477 E-GT + HM-AC 477 +
No. 17 (EC- and REC-specific
type I)
P17-CT/AG-260 E-CT + HM-AG 260 −
P17-AC/AC-214 E-AC + HM-AC 214 −
P17-AC/AC-267 E-AC + HM-AC 267 −
P17-CG/AC-339 E-CG + HM-AC 339 −
No. 20 (EC-specific type I) P20-AC/AG-229 E-AC + HM-AG 229 −
No. 22 (UC- and OC-specific
type II
P22-GT/AG-237 E-GT + HM-AG 237 −